

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NEVADA RESTAURANT
SERVICES, INC. dba DOTTY'S,

Petitioner,

v.

CLARK COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
J. RANDALL JONES
MATTHEW S. CARTER
Counsel of Record
KEMP, JONES & COULTHARD, LLP
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway
Seventeenth Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 385-6000
msc@kempjones.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE DECISIONS OF THE DISTRICT COURT AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS HAVE DECIDED AN IM- PORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION—THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RETROAC- TIVE LEGISLATION—IN A WAY THAT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>LANDGRAF</i> AND <i>APFEL</i>	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIO- RARI TO PROVIDE CLEAR GUIDANCE TO LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS STAN- DARD FOR RETROACTIVE LAWS, USING A MORE DEFINITIVE TEST IN PLACE OF <i>AD HOC</i> DETERMINATIONS	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Memorandum Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (January 5, 2016).....	App. 1
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (October 4, 2013)	App. 7
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (September 21, 2012).....	App. 47
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 11, 2016).....	App. 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , No. 14-770, 2016 WL 1574580 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2016)	11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	8
<i>Brimstone R. & Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 104 (1928)	8
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	3, 5
<i>Halverson v. Skagit County</i> , 42 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	8
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7, 8
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	2
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	8
<i>Nevada Restaurant Services, Inc. v. Clark County, et al.</i> , 2012 WL 4355549 (D. Nev. 2012).....	1
<i>Nevada Restaurant Services, Inc. v. Clark County, et al.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Nev. 2013)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada Restaurant Services, Inc. v. Clark County, et al.</i> , 2016 WL 146062 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 347 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	3
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Public Rights, Private Rights, and Statutory Retroactivity</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 1015 (2006).....	14
<i>The Rule Against Retroactive Legislation: A Basic Principle of Jurisprudence</i> , 20 Minn. L. Rev. 775 (1936)	3
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 13.1.....2

SUP. CT. R. 13.3.....2
